

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2133

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 20, 2023


EXTENSION OF METRO RAIL IN HARYANA


NO. 2133. SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA:


 Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the amount of funds allocated for extension of existing Delhi Metro rail in each of the last five years including the current year 2022-23 and fund proposed for FY

2023-24;


(b) the amount of funds allocated and utilised for the extension of Delhi Metro in the State of Haryana in each of the last five years including the current FY 2022-23 and proposed for FY 2023-24; and


(c) whether there is a proposal from the Government of Haryana to extend the Metro rail from Gurugram to Bawal, Dwarka to Badsa, Kundli to Sonepat and Bahadurgarh to Rohtak, if so, the complete details thereof?


ANSWER

               THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a): Year-wise fund released by Government of India for extension of existing Delhi Metro Rail are tabulated as under:-

 (Rs. in crore)


 (b): No funds have been allocated by the Government of India for the extension of Delhi Metro in the State of Haryana during the last five years including the current financial year 2022-23 and for proposed financial year 2023-24.

(c): No proposal to extend the Metro rail from Gurugram to Bawal, Dwarka to Badsa, Kundli to Sonepat and Bahadurgarh to Rohtak has been received from Government of Haryana.

*****

Financial Year Total (Rs.)

2018-19 2,864.92

2019-20 2,702.18

2020-21 20.00

2021-22 2,254.00

2022-23 3,015.65

2023-24 (proposed) 2,285

